
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Grimshaw  
Tel: 01270 685680 
E-Mail: mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 15th November, 2011 

Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2011. 

 
3. Declaration of Interest/Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.  

 
4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note:  In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
  

Public Document Pack



5. 'Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services' (CAMHS) Overview  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 To consider a report of the Commissioning Manager – Integrated Commissioning Unit. 

 
 

6. Children's Trust and Children and Young People's Plan 2011-2014  (Pages 13 - 
18) 

 
 To consider a report of the Partnerships and Planning Manager. 

 
7. Addressing School Underperformance : Local Authority interventions including 

the 'Improving Outcomes Programme' (IOP)  (Pages 19 - 38) 
 
 To consider a report of the Quality Assurance Principal Manager and Monitoring & 

Intervention Manager. 

 
8. Draft Special Educational Needs and Disability Policy  (Pages 39 - 86) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Strategy, Planning and Performance. 

 
9. Work Programme update  (Pages 87 - 96) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme. 

 
10. Forward Plan - extracts  (Pages 97 - 98) 
 
 To note the current Forward Plan, identify any new items and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate. 

 
11. Consultations from Cabinet   
 
 To note any consultations referred to the Committee from Cabinet and to determine whether 

any further action is appropriate. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, S Gardiner, P Hoyland, D Neilson, G Merry, B Silvester, 
McCann and B Burkhill 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors W Livesley and M Sherratt and H Gaddum. 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey 
 
Officers 
 
Fintan Bradley - Head of Strategy, Planning & Performance 
Cath Knowles - Head of Safeguarding & Specialist Services 
Phil Mellen - Head of the Virtual School 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 
 

97 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 

98 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Councillor Neilson declared a personal interest by the virtu
[...]
ucation’ in its widest possible sense as it recognised that well-being was vitally 
important to a young persons life.  
 
It was queried whether the Virtual School was doing anything to help Foster 
Carers effectively challenge the PEP process. Phil Mellen explained that training 
was provided for foster carers on the educational system so that they could 
challenge from an informed position and the Committee was also reassured that 
foster carers would be part of the Quality Assurance process. 
 
As a final point, a number of comments were made with regards to the 
presentation of data, particularly exam results, in the report. It was suggested that 
it would be useful to have the following additional information in future reports: 

Page 3



• The national ‘mainstream’ educational attainment figures for comparison 

• The Cheshire East ‘mainstream’ educational attainment figures for 
comparison 

• The number of students in each yearly cohort. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted 
 

b) That the following additional information be provided in future Virtual 
School reports: 

a. The national ‘mainstream’ educational attainment figures for 
comparison 

b. The Cheshire East ‘mainstream’ educational attainment figures for 
comparison 

c. The number of students in each yearly cohort. 

 
 

102 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members considered the work programme. It was suggested that an item 
regarding what Cheshire East was doing to improve underperforming schools be 
added to the agenda for the meeting scheduled 15 November 2011. It was also 
suggested that it was important for the Committee to consider the budget for 
Children’s Directorate and that this needed to be done ideally at the next 
meeting. 
 
As a final point, Members referred to the glossary which had been provided by 
Gill Betton, Policy Manager in the Children’s Directorate. It was suggested that 
the Committee’s appreciation be noted. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the item regarding what Cheshire East was doing to improve 
underperforming schools be added to the agenda for the meeting 
scheduled 15 November 2011. 
  

b) That the proposed 2012/13 budget be brought to the Committee for 
consideration at the next scheduled meeting. 
 

c) That thanks be extended to Gill Betton for drafting the Children’s 
Directorate glossary. 

 
103 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan be noted. 

 
104 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 

Page 4



 
105 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in 
publishing the information. 

 
 

106 LOCAL CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING BOARD REVIEW  
 
Cath Knowles, Head of Safeguarding & Specialist Services, attended to provide 
the background detail on the process and outcomes of a recent Serious Case 
Review. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That Cath Knowles feed the Committee’s comments to the Local 
Children’s Safeguarding Board. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 4.20 pm 

 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Scrutiny Committee via Children’s SMT 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
15.11.11 

Report of: Steve Tatham – Integrated Commissioning Unit 
Subject/Title: ‘Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services’ (CAMHS) 

Overview 
  
 
                         

1.0 Report Summary 

 

1.1 The majority of services that support children and young people’s emotional 
health and wellbeing outside of Universal Services i.e. schools, youth support, etc. 

are commissioned by the ‘Integrated Commissioning Unit’ between Central & 
Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust (CECPCT) and Cheshire East Council. At this 
point the funding for these services approximately £4m is primarily from 

CECPCT’s budget, with some investment from Cheshire East Council. These 
services are commissioned in line with the Cheshire East Children’s Trust priorities 
and there is a draft ‘Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Children 
and Families’ currently being consulted upon for implementation in 2011/12. 

 

1.2  ‘Emotional Health and Wellbeing Services’ are commissioned on the basis that we 
provide timely access to evidenced based interventions that deliver good 
outcomes and / or better management of more complex or longstanding 

conditions. Waiting time for non urgent referrals are generally below the national 
recommendation of 13 weeks. Urgent referrals are prioritised based around need 
and emergency placements are managed through a bespoke commissioning 
process. 

 

1.3 In the Eastern part of the authority a high and increasing demand for ‘Autistic 

Spectrum Diagnostic Services’ have led to a longer waiting time for assessment 
and this is being addressed through a joint piece of work between the Integrated 
Commissioning Unit, the Special Educational Needs Manager in CEC and the 

Clinical Lead in our local Child & Adolescent Mental Health Service. Our intention 

is implement an integrated single point of access for children, families and 
professionals who require advice, training, consultation, assessment and ongoing 

support. This will require the blending of a range of provision including Child & 

Adolescent Mental Health Services, Community Paediatrics, Occupational 

Therapy, Family Support, Speech and Language and the Cheshire East Autism 
Support Service. 

 
It is important to note that a formal ‘Clinical Diagnoses’ does not prevent 
intervention and support from services. Many families are already receiving 

interventions from services such as Cheshire East Autism Support Service, the 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



Children’s Disability Team, Speech and Language, Occupational Therapy, 3rd 

Sector Organisations such as Crossroads, etc. In addition a formal ‘Clinical 
Diagnoses’ is not required for children and young people to receive additional 

funding for classroom support in school or to be able to obtain a ‘Statement of 

Special Educational need’.  

 
 

1.4  The ‘Integrated Commissioning Unit’ commission the following services from 

Cheshire & Wirral Partnership Trust (CWP) Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS) and the service has two bases one in Macclesfield and one in 

Crewe. The service model is based around a tiered approach simply described in 

the diagram included below produced by the National Advisory Council for 
Children’s mental health and psychological well being, 2010: 

 

 
 
There is a additional fourth tier that provides services for the most complex children and high 
risk young people who require specialist eating disorder services, inpatient or forensic 

services. 
 
Note: A much more detailed breakdown of this provision is included in the appendices 

 

1.5 Prevention and Early Intervention are key local and national priorities, in line with this 
Cheshire East Council in partnership with Cheshire West and Chester, PCT’s & Clinical 

Commissioning Groups will in 2012/13 is establishing two new nationally led evidenced 

based programmes: 

Ø  The ‘Family Nurse Partnership’ (FNP) programme – Intensive and therapeutic 
support for 100 first time teenage mothers 

Ø  A ‘Multi-Systemic Therapy’ (MST) Programme – Intensive support to prevent 

children and young people entering care and/or custody 
 

Note: A more detailed description of these programmes is included in the appendices 

 
1.6 It is the intention of the Integrated Commissioning Unit alongside the Children’s and 

Families Service in CEC to work collaboratively with its partner agencies including the 3rd 

Page 8



Sector to embed a more preventative and early approach to meeting children, young 

people and families/carers emotional health and wellbeing needs. This will require us to 
review existing provision and workforce development plans to inform how we invest 

future resources to achieve better outcomes.  

 

 
2.0 Recommendation 

 

2.1 That Scrutiny supports the work to integrate the existing autism provision into 
a single ‘multi-agency’ pathway to improve the autism assessment and 

support pathways across the authority. 

 
2.2 That Scrutiny supports the further investment in preventative approaches and 

services to meeting the emotional health and wellbeing needs of children, 

young people and their families/carers. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 

3.1 The recommendations are in line with the Cheshire East Children’s Plan and 
priorities. 

3.2 There is a strong evidence base that prevention and early intervention can 
improve outcomes and reduce future costs of more intensive interventions 

3.3 There is a National drive to deliver more evidenced based models of 
intervention and build capacity in the 3rd Sector 

3.4 Long waiting times for assessment of neuro-developmental conditions such as 

autism are not helpful for children, young people and their families/carers 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 

 
4.1  All, although Eastern Wards are most affected by long waiting times for Autism 

assessment and support. 

 

 
5.0 Local Ward Members  

 

5.1  All 
 

 

6.0 Policy Implications including – Carbon reduction 
                                                              - Health 

 

6.1  There is a risk that CEC and CECPCT could be challenged under the Disability 

Discrimination Act regards inconsistency of waiting times across the authority for 
Autism assessment. 

 

6.2  Opportunity to support the ‘Community B
[...]
 forums, live 1 to 1 chat and private messaging with qualified 
counsellors. This is being marketed through schools and other mediums. 

 

5 ‘Visyon’ 3rd Sector Counselling Services draw in national funding alongside local 

fund raising to deliver a range of counselling services, schools also commission 
this organisation to provide direct access provision for children and young people.  

 

 

Page 12



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 

 
Date of Meeting: 

                                                                                       
15 November 2011 

Report of: Diane Taylor, Partnerships and Planning Manager  
Subject/Title: Children’s Trust and Children and Young People’s Plan 

2011-2014 
 
Portfolio Holder : 

 
Cllr Hilda Gaddum 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is ensure that the Children & Family Scrutiny Board 

are aware of the role, plans and achievements of the Children’s Trust to date, 
and future challenges that the Trust faces. 

 
1.2 The Children’s Trust would also like to share with the Children & Family Scrutiny 

Board the new Children and Young People’s Plan which has been produced for 
and in consultation with Children and Young People.  

  
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 The report to be received and noted. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Government removed the requirement on local authorities to set up 

children’s trust Boards and the requirement on those Boards to prepare and 
publish a joint Children and Young People’s Plan. However Cheshire East 
Children’s Trust recognised the importance of strong partnership working in 
meeting the needs of all children. The Trust made the decision to continue to 
work together as an effective partnersh
[...]


in schools where performance is a concern.  This process attempts to ensure 
that the Local Authority meets its statutory responsibilities and the needs of all 
of its children and young people.  The recent reduction in school improvement 
funding to Local Authorities has resulted in a major review of school 
improvement functions which has seen the retention of a small monitoring and 
intervention team with a commissioning budget to secure intervention strategies 
where required.  

    
10.2 The Monitoring & Intervention Team (M&I) has the responsibility for reviewing 

the performance of  schools on a range of issues and use national benchmarks 
as well as localised categorisation in order to agree a judgement for the 
outcomes for pupils.  If a school has been inspected during the previous school 
year the LA will be strongly influenced by this judgement in deciding upon the 
level of intervention required.   

 
10.3 All schools across the Authority are categorised according to our Levels of 

Support and Intervention (LOSI). This three phase model allows a range of 
judgements to be used using hard as well as soft data to establish appropriate 
levels of intervention according to whether a school is categorised as 
UNIVERSAL, TARGETED or INTENSIVE. In response to this, the Local 
Authority (LA) monitors the progress schools are making in an effort to 
intervene before a school is identified as a school causing concern. To this end, 
the Monitoring & Intervention Team use data held by the LA: OfSTED reports, 
recent School Improvement Partner records of visits and end of Foundation 
Stage and Key Stage data to arrive at a judgement which determines which 
Level of Support & Intervention the school is given. 

 
10.4 Appendix A shows the key documentation associated with the IOP programme 

and the process by which schools are brought into this programme and exit 
when there is significant evidence of impact and improvements. Over the last 
18 months, there is

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 15th November, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, S Gardiner, P Hoyland, D Mahon, D Neilson, W Livesley, 
G Merry, M Sherratt and B Silvester 

 
In Attendance 
 
Councillors H Gaddum, R Bailey and D Flude. 

 
Apologies 

 
J McCann, J Kelly and Lorraine Butcher 
 
Officers 
 
Fintan Bradley - Head of Strategy, Planning & Performance 
Mark Bayley – Quality Assurance Principal Manager 
Anne Gadsden – Monitoring and Intervention Manager 
Diane Taylor - Partnerships and Planning Manager 
Steve Tatham - Commissioning Manager - Integrated Commissioning Unit 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
 
108 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
109 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

110 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Councillor Stewart Gardiner declared a personal interest on the grounds that he 
was a Governor of one of the schools referred to in item 7. 
 

111 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public who wished to address the Committee. 
 

112 'CHILD & ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES' (CAMHS) 
OVERVIEW  
 



Steve Tatham introduced himself as the commissioning manager from the 
‘Integrated Commissioning Unit’ – a service jointly provided by the Central and 
Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust (CECPCT) and Cheshire East Council. 
 
In outlining the most salient points from the report, Steve Tatham firstly referred 
to the high and increasing demand for ‘Autistic Spectrum Diagnostic Services’ in 
the Eastern part of Cheshire East (Macclesfield, Congleton and Alsager). He 
reported that this had led to longer waiting times for assessment but that this was 
being addressed by implementing an integrated single point of access for 
children, families and professionals who might require advice, training, 
consultation, assessment and ongoing support. 
 
Steve Tatham continued to note that ‘The Integrated Commissioning Unit’ 
commissioned mental health services on a continued support basis from two 
bases in Macclesfield and Crewe. He explained that this meant the service model 
was based around a ‘tiered approach’ of universal, targeted and specialist 
services respectively. Attention was drawn to the appendix provided which gave a 
more detailed breakdown of the range of services available. 
 
Steve Tatham reported that within this service model, prevention and intervention 
were two key themes. He explained that in line with this, Cheshire East Council in 
partnership with Cheshire West and Chester, PCT’s and Clinical Commissioning 
Groups were establishing two new nationally led evidenced based programmes 
which were due to start in April 2012. These were as follows: 

- The ‘Family Nurse Partnership (FNP) programme – Intensive and 
therapeutic support for 100 first time teenage mothers 

- A ‘Multi-Systemic Therapy’ (MST) programme – Intensive support to 
prevent children and young people entering care and/or custody.   

 
In terms of the ‘Family Nurse Partnership’ programme, it was queried whether it 
was appropriate to deal with teenage pregnancy as a mental health issue. Steve 
Tatham explained that as teenage parents tended to be isolated, evidence 
showed that they were more prone to post-natal depression and other related 
issues. Therefore the aim of the programme was to try and provide assistance to 
improve the life chances of both the parent and child.  
 
It was questioned why the Eastern part of the Borough had longer waiting times 
for autistic spectrum assessments. Steve Tatham explained that this was due to 
the historical legacy of how the PCT footprint used to function. In the ‘central’ part 
of Cheshire which included areas such as Crewe and Middlewich there had been 
a history of integration and harmonisation of services which was not present in 
the East. It was expected that this would be addressed by putting in place an 
integrated single access point in the Eastern part of the Borough. 
 
A comment was made with regards to the process of applying for Individual Pupil 
Funding (IPF). It was asserted that the process was difficult and that it was very 
rarely granted. It was queried therefore, whether the process could be simplified. 
Fintan Bradley reported that this was one of the issues that the ongoing SEN 
Review was looking at and that they were exploring reducing the bureaucracy 
around the IPF. 
 
It was stated that a number of children in care would benefit from support from 
the CAMHS service. It was asserted however, that this care was very often slow 
to arrive and by the time it had been made available, the child had already moved 
on. It was queried therefore whether children in care had a ‘fast track’ option 



available to them for accessing CAMHS services. Steve Tatham reported that the 
CECPCT had invested £100,000 to support cared for children. He acknowledged 
however that the threshold for accessing these services was relatively high and 
that the challenge, as was with all children, was widening access to low-level 
preventative support; something which the service was seeking further 
investment in. Steve Tatham also noted that the service needed to start asking 
children themselves about the services they received in order to make 
improvements.  
 
Referring to the recommendation which suggested the Committee support further 
investment into a preventative approach to the emotional health and wellbeing of 
children and young people and their families, a number of queries were made 
regarding how this investment would be constituted. Indeed, it was firstly asked 
what current funding was in place proportionately from each organisation and 
who managed this in terms of allocation for CAMHS as a whole and the 
preventative agenda. Secondly, it was questioned how the investment needs had 
been worked out, where it was expected the money would be spent and from 
which organisations proportionately would the extra funds come from. Steve 
Tatham confirmed that he would distribute this information to the Committee for 
consideration. 
 
It was queried where a young person in Cheshire East would be placed in they 
required a residential bed. Steve Tatham confirmed that these beds were 
commissioned on a Cheshire and Merseyside footprint and therefore the beds 
were in Chester. He acknowledged that this was not ideal in terms of travel 
distance for relatives but that it was not affordable to have a unit in Cheshire East 
for three to four young people. 
 
As a final point, it was suggested that it would be useful for the Committee to 
receive a geographical map indicating where services relating to CAMHS were 
located. Steve Tatham confirmed that he would distribute this to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be received 
 

b) That the Committee support the work to integrate the existing autism 
provision into a single ‘multi-agency’ pathway to improve the autism 
assessment and support pathways across the authority. 
 

c) That the Committee support further progress in preventative approaches 
and services to meeting the emotional health and wellbeing needs of 
children, young people and their families/carers. 
 

d) That more detail on the financial background and requirements for 
increasing investment into preventative approaches be circulated to the 
Committee for consideration. That this information include: 
 

a. What current funding was in place proportionately from each 
organisation for CAMHS as a whole and for the preventative 
agenda? 

b. Who managed the current budget in terms of allocation? 
c. How the investment needs had been worked out.  
d. Where it was expected the money would be spent and from which 

organisations proportionately would the extra funds come from. 



 
e) That a geographical map indicating where services relating to CAMHS 

were located be circulated to the Committee. 
 
 

113 CHILDREN'S TRUST AND CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 
2011-2014  
 
Diane Taylor, Partnerships and Planning Manager attended to provide the 
Committee with the background to the Children’s Trust, including its roles, plans, 
achievements and future challenges. She also presented the newly developed 
Children and Young People’s plan which had been produced for and in 
consultation with Children and Young People. 
 
Diane Taylor reported that the government had removed the requirement on local 
authorities to set up to set up Children’s Trust Boards and the requirement on those 
Boards to prepare and publish a joint Children and Young People’s Plan. However, she 
explained that Cheshire East Children’s Trust had recognised the importance of strong 
partnership working in meeting the needs of all children. As a result, the Trust made the 
decision to continue to work together as an effective partnership and saw this as an 
opportunity to address the issues that are most important to the Children and Young 
People in Cheshire East with solutions that are based on local need. 
 
Referring to the future of the Trust and the Young People’s plan, Diane Taylor outlined the 
outcomes that she expected to be achieved how these would be delivered and managed. 
She suggested that a report be brought back to the Committee in six months to review 
progress on the proposed outcomes. 
 
In opening the questions, a concern was expressed that in a climate of savings and 
spending restrictions, Cheshire East was continuing to proceed with a service that was no 
longer required by the government. It was queried whether this was worthwhile. Councillor 
Gaddum explained that she felt that it was vital to retain the Trust as it was a rare 
opportunity to bring together a number of agencies and authorities to work collaboratively 
in a meaningful way. She reported that this not only created efficiencies by reducing 
duplication and creating budgetary accountability but most importantly, created better 
outcomes for the wellbeing of children and young people in Cheshire East. Whilst the 
Committee accepted and supported this argument it was suggested that the budgetary 
implications of retaining the Trust could be brought as part of the update report along with 
evidence of any possible savings the joint working fostered by the Trust had produced. 
 
It was also suggested that it would be useful for the Committee to receive the minutes of 
the Trust meetings as this would provide an insight to the work that was being done on a 
day-to-day basis. Diane Taylor confirmed that these would be circulated when available. 
 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

a) That the report be received 
 

b) That the Committee supports the work of the Trust as the best way of achieving 
joined up, integrative working for the benefit of children and young people in 
Cheshire East. 
 

c) That an update report be brought back to the Committee in six months outlining the 
progress against the Trust’s proposed outcomes and priorities and that this report 



include the budgetary implications of retaining the Trust along with evidence of any 
possible savings the joint working fostered by the Trust had produced. 
 

d) That the minutes of each respective Trust meeting be circulated to the Committee 
for their information. 
 

  
 

114 ADDRESSING SCHOOL UNDERPERFORMANCE : LOCAL 
AUTHORITY INTERVENTIONS INCLUDING THE 'IMPROVING OUTCOMES 
PROGRAMME' (IOP)  
 
Mark Bayley, Quality Assurance Principal Manager and Anne Gadsden, 
Monitoring and Intervention Manager attended to firstly update the Committee on 
the systems that were in place to monitor underperforming schools and secondly 
to outline the process and impact of the Improving Outcomes Programme. 
 
Mark Bayley explained that there had been a number of changes to the 
relationship between local authorities and schools, particularly with regard to 
monitoring and improving performance. He noted that a recent reduction in 
school improvement funding to Local Authorities had resulted in a major review of 
school improvement functions. A result of this was the retention of a small 
monitoring and intervention team with a commissioning budget to secure 
intervention strategies where required.  
 
Anne Gadsden moved on to discuss the information provided in appendix c which 
outlined details on the schools being supported by Cheshire East through the 
Improving Outcomes Programme. 
 
It was noted that several primary schools had not met the 60% SATS floor target 
for Level 4 in English and Maths. It was queried therefore why all of these schools 
were not in the Improving Outcomes Programme. Mark Bayley explained that it 
was only schools with yearly cohorts of over 10 pupils that were judged against 
the target criteria.   
 
Attention was drawn to the fact that no information had been provided on what 
Cheshire East was doing to improve ‘coasting’ schools. It was suggested that it 
would be useful to have ‘value added’ information in future reports so that 
‘coasting schools’ could be identified. Mark Bayley explained that it had been 
difficult to provide this information as the definition of a ‘coasting school’ was 
unclear. He reported that the Department for Education were due to publish some 
guidance on ‘coasting schools’ and when this was available, information would be 
incorporated into future reports. 
 
It was suggested that when a school receives an Ofsted report, the relevant ward 
Councillor(s) should be informed and briefed by officers so that any constituent 
queries could be answered. Indeed, it was also suggested that ward Councillors 
should be informed of any problems in schools in their area. 
 
It was queried why Oakefield Primary School was being allowed to expand its 
pupil number when it was in special measures. Anne Gadsden explained that 
Cheshire East were confident in the leadership team at the school to deliver on 
the expansion. She also noted that there was a population ‘hot spot’ in the area 
and therefore an expansion was necessary. 
 



As a final point, Fintan Bradley drew attention to the fact that the landscape 
between schools, local authorities and performance had changed considerably in 
the last couple of years. He noted that there had been a significant erosion of 
national strategies and advising bodies and that Cheshire East only had three 
officers doing work related to school performance on behalf of the local authority. 
The Committee accepted this point but suggested that it was important that 
detailed school performance figures needed to be circulated so that informed 
questions could be asked regarding educational disparities in Cheshire East. It 
was also suggested that updated versions of appendix c be brought to 
subsequent Committees as part of any future general performance reports. As an 
aside, it was suggested that it would be useful to include the date of publication 
for the OfSTED report when it is referred to in the table. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted 
 

b) That when a school receives an OfSTED report and/or when a school has 
a number of issues identified, the relevant ward Councillor be made aware 
and adequately briefed. 
 

c) That detailed performance data relating to Cheshire East Schools be 
circulated to Members when available. 
 

d) That ‘appendix c’ be brought back to the Committee as part of the regular 
performance report and that this include the date of publication for 
respective OfSTED reports. 

 
115 DRAFT SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY POLICY  

 
Fintan Bradley, Head of Strategy, Planning & Performance, attended to present 
the draft Special Educational Needs and Disability Policy. Setting the context, he 
explained that in 2010, Cheshire East began a process of reviewing its 
educational arrangements for children and young people with Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND).  
 
Fintan Bradley suggested to the Committee that they consider the proposed 
SEND policy and offer feedback on the draft document.  
 
It was asserted that as this was a vital document for the Council, it needed further 
and closer scrutiny. It was suggested therefore that the item be deferred to the 
next meeting and that site visits to the respective special schools in Cheshire 
East be arranged. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the draft SEND policy be brought back to the Committee on 13 
December 2011 for further consideration. 
 

b) That site visits to the special schools in Cheshire East be arranged. 
 
 

116 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members considered the work programme. 



 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the following items be deferred until January 2012: 
a. The impact on council services following the opening of 

Academies 
b. Out-of-Borough Care Placements Task and Finish Report from 

Lancashire County Council 
c. Disabled Respite Care 

 
b) That the Quarter 2 budget report be brought to the next scheduled 

meeting. 
 

117 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan be noted. 
 

118 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm 

 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 

 
 


